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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS
 Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NICOLE R. TRAMA 
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 263607 

600 West Broadway, Ste. 1800 

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266

Telephone: (619) 645-2143

Facsimile:  (619) 645-2061


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against: 

SUMER LYN CANTRELL  

Pharmacy Technician Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5452 

WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF 
ISSUES 

The Statement of Issues No. 5452 against Sumer Lyn Cantrell (Respondent) is withdrawn 

without prejudice. Respondent has withdrawn the request for a hearing regarding the denial of 

the application for a pharmacy technician registration.  The denial of the application is affirmed.  

DATED: August 18, 2015 

VIRGINIA HEROLD 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of Ca lifornia 
LINDA K. SCI-INEfDER 
Senior Assistant Attorney Genera l 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 16401 5 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 

San Diego, CA 9210 I 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92 186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2617 

Facsimi le: (6 19) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter ofthe Statement of Issues Against: 

SUMER LYN CANTRELL 

Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5452 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant a lleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings thi s Statement of Issues so lely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affa irs. 

2. On May 30, 20 14, the Board of Pharmacy, Department ofConsumer Affairs 

rece ived an app lication for a Pharmac y Technician Registration from Sumer Lyn Cantrell 

(Respondent). On May 27, 20 14, Sumer Lyn Cantrell certified under penalty of perjury to the 

truthfulness of all state ments, answers, and representations in the app licat ion. The Board denied 

the appl ication on February 13, 20 15. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Departme nt of Consumer Affairs, und er the authority ofthe fo llowing laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Profess ions Code (Code) unless otherw ise indi cated. 

4. Section 4300, subdi vision (c) of the Code states: 

T he board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty ofunprofessiona l co nduct. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

5. Sectio n 4 75 of the Code states: 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this cod e, the provisions 
of this division shall govern the denial of licenses on the ground s of: 

(I) Knowing ly makin g a fa lse statement of material fact , or 
knowi ngly omitting to state a material fact, in an applicat ion for a license. 

(2) Conviction of a cr ime. 

(3) Co mmi ssion of any act involving dishones ty, fraud or deceit 
with the intent to su bstantially benefit hims elf or another, or substantia lly injure 
another. 

(4) Co mmiss ion of any act whic h, if done by a licentiate of the 
bu siness or profess ion in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation 
of lice nse. 

6. Section 480 of the Code states: 

(a) A boa rd ma y de ny a license regulated by this code on the g rounds 
that the app lica nt has one ofthe following: 

(I) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the mea ning of 
this sec tion means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conv ic tion fo llowing a plea of 
nolo contendere. Any act ion that a board is permitted to take followin g the 
establishment of a convic tion may be taken whe n the time for appea l has elapsed, 
or the judgment of co nvict io n has bee n affirmed on appea l, or when an order 
gra nting probatio n is made suspending the imposition of se ntence, irrespect ive of 
a subsequent o rder under the pro visions of section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licent iate of the business or 
profe ss ion in question, wou ld be ground s for suspens ion o r revocation of lice nse. 
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(B) T he board may de ny a license pursuant to this subd ivis ion 
on ly if the crime or act is substantiall y related to the qualifications, funct io ns, o r 
duties ofthe business or profession for which app li cation is made. 

7. Section 482 of the Code sta tes: 

Each board under the provisio ns of this code sha ll deve lop criteria to 
eva luate the rehabilitation of a person w hen: 

(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under section 480; or 

(b) Co nside ring suspension or revocation of a license under section 490. 

Each board s hall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation 
furn ished by the applicant or licensee. 

8. Section 493 of the Code states: 

Notwiths ta nding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by 
a board w ithin the department pursuant to law to deny an application fo r a license 
or to s uspend o r revoke a license or otherwise take discip linary action agains t a 
pe rson w ho holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant o r the licensee ha s 
been conv icted of a crime substa ntially related to the qualificatio ns, function s, and 
duties of the licensee in question, the record of convict ion of the crime s ha ll be 
conc lusive evide nce of the fa ct that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, 
and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of 
the crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction 
is substantiall y re lated to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in 
question. 

As used in this section, " license" inc ludes "certificate, " "permit," 
"authority," and "registration." 

9. Section 4301 ofthe Code states: 

T he board shall take action aga ins t any ho ld er of a license who is g uil ty of 
unprofessiona l conduc t or whose license has been pro cured by fraud or 
mis representation or issued by mis take. Unprofessiona l conduct shall include, but 
is not limited to, any of the fo llowing: 

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled s ubs tance, or the use of 
any dangerous drug or of alcoho lic beverages to the extent o r in a manner as to be 
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, 
or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the 
ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by 
the license. 

(I) The conv iction of a crime substantially re lated to the qua lifications, 
func tions, and duties of a licensee under th is chapter. The record of conviction of 
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a violation ofChapter 13 (commencing w ith section 801) ofTit le 2 1 ofthe United 
States Code regulating contro lled substances or of a violation of the statutes of 
this state regulating contro lled substances o r dangerous drugs sha ll be conclus ive 
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record o f conviction 
shall be conclusive evide nce o nly of the fact that the conviction occurred. The 
board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commiss ion of the 
crime, in order to fix the degree ofdiscipline or, in the case of a co nviction not 
invo lving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to detennine if the conviction 
is of an offen se substantiall y related to the qualificat ions, functi ons, and duties of 
a licensee under thi s chapter. A plea or ve rdict of guilty or a conviction follow ing 
a plea ofnolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this 
prov ision. The board may take action when the time for appea l has elapsed, or the 
judg me nt of con viction has been affirmed on appeal or w hen an order granting 
probation is made suspending the impos ition of sentence, irrespective of a 
subsequent order under section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allow ing the person to 
w ithdraw his or he r plea of guilty and to e nte r a plea of not guilty, or setting aside 
the verdict of guilty, or dismissin g the accusation, information, or indic tment. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

I 0. California Code of Regula tions, title 16, sectio n 1769 states: 

(a) When cons idering the denial of a facility or persona l license under 
section 480 of the Business and Professio ns Code, the board, in evalua ting lht:: 

re habilita tion of the app licant and his present e lig ibility for licensing or 
reg istration, w ill consider the fo llowing criteria: 

( I) T he nature and severity of the act(s) o r offense(s) under 
consideration as grounds for denial. 

(2) Evide nce of a ny act(s) co mmitted subseque nt to the act(s) or 
crime(s) under consid eratio n as grounds for denial under sectio n 480 of the 
Bus in ess and Professions Code. 

(3) T he time that has e lapsed since commission of the act(s) or 
c rime(s) referred to in subdivisio n (1) or (2). 

(4) Whether the applicant has comp lied with any te rms of parole, 
probatio n, restitution or any o ther sanctions lawfull y imposed against the 
a ppl icant. 

(5) Evidence, if a ny, of rehabi litation submitted by the appl icant. 

II. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 states: 

For the purpose of denial, suspensio n, or revocatio n of a personal or 
faci lity license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing w ith sectio n 475) of the 
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantia lly 
related to the qualificat ions, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a 
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substantial degree it evide nces prese nt or potential unfitness of a licensee o r 
reg istrant to perfo rm the functions autho rized by his license or registration in a 
ma nner consistent w ith the public hea lth, safety, or we lfa re. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(February 9, 2011 Conviction for Drivin g with a BAC of .08 % or More on July 30, 2010) 

12. Respondent's applicat ion for Pharmacy Tec hnicia n Registration is subject to 

den ial under Code section 480, subd ivisio ns (a)( l ) and (a)(3)(A) in that she was convicted of a 

crime that is su bstantially re la ted to the qualifications, duties, and func tions of a pharmacy 

techn ic ia n, w hich would also be a ground for d iscipline fo r a registe red pharmacy technician 

under Code section 430 1, subdi vision ( I). The circumstances are as fo llows: 

a. On February 9, 2011 , in a criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe 

State ofCalifornia vs. Sumer Lyn Cantrell, in Y uba County Superior Court, Case Number T R

I 0-00783, Respondent was convicted on her plea of nolo contendere to vio lat ing Veh icle Code 

(VC), section 23 152 subdi vision (b), driving w hil e having a blood alcoho l concentration (BAC) 

of 0.08 percent or more, a mi sdemeanor. Respondent admitted and the court fo und true the 

allegatio n that at the ti me of vio latio n of VC sectio n 23 152, Respondent ' s BAC was 0.15 pe rcent 

o r mo re, a sentencing enhanceme nt unde r VC sectio n 23578. A mi sdemeano r cha rge for 

vio la tio n of VC sectio n 23 152, subdivision (a), driving w hile under the influence of alcoho l 

(D UI), w ith a s imilar enha ncement, and an infraction charge for vio lation ofVC section 38505, 

operating o r riding a n a ll-terrain vehicle w hile no t wearing a safety he lmet, as required , were 

dismissed under a plea barga in. 

b. As a result of the conviction, on February 9, 20 11 , Respondent was 

sentenced to serve 96 hours in the Yuba County Jail and granted three years summary probation, 

under standard alcoho l condit ions. Respondent was ordered to attend and complete a nine-month 

D U I education p rogram a nd pay fines, fees, restitution and assess ments. 

c. The facts that led to the convict ion are that on July 30, 20 I 0, without 

wearing a helmet, Respondent drove an all-terrain vehicle on Blue Street in Marysville, 

Californ ia. An officer o n patro l fro m the Marysv ille Police Department, noticed Respondent's 
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violation and initiated an enforcement stop. Upon contact, the officer smelled alcohol from 

Respondent's person. When asked if she had anything to drink, Respondent admitted to drinking 

alcohol all day. Respondent agreed to take a series of field sobriety tests, which she failed to 

perform as explained and demonstrated. Thereafter, Respondent was transported to Rideout 

Memorial Hospital where she provided a blood sample. Respondent was then booked into the 

Yuba County Jail. On August 27 , 2010, the Department of Justice Bureau of Forensic Services 

released Respondent's blood test result, which indicated a BAC of .31 percent. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Act IfDone By Licentiate - Dangerous Use of Alcohol) 

13. Respondent's application for Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to 

denial under Code section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) in that on July 30, 2010, she used alcohol 

to the extent and in a manner that was dangerous and injurious to herself a nd to the public, which 

would also be a ground for discipline for a licensed pharmacy technician under Code section 

430 I , subdivision (h) in that the extent of the use impaired the abi lit y of the registered person to 

conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters here in 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Denying the application of Sumer Lyn Cantrell for a Pharmacy Technician 

Registration; a nd 

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary a nd proper. 

DATED: --l= ,___,lf.rL-..I- 1 _,_L___--f---1 ) _,_S'/ro
1 VIRqfN il HEROLD 

Exec~Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department ofConsumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD20 15700808 
8 1 083339.doc 
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